

Nos. 21-2133, 21-2220

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JEFFREY MEMMER, GILBERT EFFINGER, LARRY GOEBEL, SUSAN
GOEBEL, OWEN HALPENY, MATTHEW HOSTETTLER, JOSEPH
JENKINS, MICHAEL MARTIN, RITA MARTIN, MCDONALD FAMILY
FARMS OF EVANSVILLE, INC., REIBEL FARMS, INC., JAMES SCHMIDT,
ROBIN SCHMIDT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Cross-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims
No. 1:14-cv-135 (Hon. Margaret M. Sweeney)

UNITED STATES' REPLY BRIEF

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
DANIEL HALAINEN
Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4081
daniel.j.halainen@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The United States is not liable for a taking because the NITU did not cause a delay in the railroad’s abandonment of the line.	3
A. Plaintiffs did not establish causation under <i>Caquelin II</i>	4
1. Plaintiffs cannot dispute evidence establishing the railroad’s repeated decisions not to abandon.	6
2. Plaintiffs’ view of causation would render <i>Caquelin II</i> a dead letter.	13
B. The only question before the Court is whether the CFC erred in its application of <i>Caquelin II</i>	14
1. <i>Preseault II</i> and Indiana law are largely irrelevant.	15
2. Plaintiffs’ objections to the federal consummation requirement are unpreserved, unprecedented, and unpersuasive.	19
II. The CFC erred in determining the duration of any taking.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	11, 13, 22, 27
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Baros v. Tex. Mex. Ry.</i> , 400 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2005)	6, 16, 20, 25
<i>Burnett v. United States</i> , 154 Fed. Cl. 539 (2021).....	16
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	18, 21
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 15, 24, 25, 26
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	5
<i>Chi. & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	15, 20, 23
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Goos v. Interstate Com. Comm’n</i> , 911 F.2d 1283 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Grantwood Village v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 95 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Hash v. United States</i> , 403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Honey Creek R.R., Inc. – Pet. for Decl. Order</i> , STB FD No. 34869, 2008 WL 2271465 (S.T.B. served June 4, 2008)	7, 16, 20, 25

In re Google Tech. Holdings LLC,
980 F.3d 858 (Fed. Cir. 2020)21

Ladd v. United States,
630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)3, 18

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....13

Navajo Nation v. United States,
631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011)12

Preseault v. Interstate Com. Comm’n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990).....17, 18, 19, 24, 26

Preseault v. United States,
100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)15, 18

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....22

St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)4

Statute and Rule

49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)15

Fed. Cir. R. 28.1(b)(3)(a)2

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(2).....6, 7, 8, 16, 20

49 C.F.R. § 1152.50(e).....20, 25

61 Fed. Reg. 67876 (Dec. 24, 1996).....21
